

AMERICAN ARBITRATION ASSOCIATION

In the Matter of the Arbitration Between

HEATHER D. NYE,

Claimant,

v.

LAMBDA, INC. D/B/A LAMBDA
SCHOOL; JOHN DOES 1-9,

Respondents.

AAA Case No. 01-21-0003-8512

**CLAIMANT HEATHER D. NYE'S RESPONSE TO RESPONDENT LAMBDA
SCHOOL'S DEMURRER TO DEMAND FOR ARBITRATION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page No.</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF FACTS	2
A. Lambda’s False and Misleading Job Placement Rates	2
B. Lambda Misrepresented That It Only Got Paid Once Students Got Paid.....	3
C. Lambda Operated Without State Approval, in Violation of California Law	4
ARGUMENT	4
A. Legal Standard for Demurrer	4
B. Claimant Satisfies the Pleading Obligations for All of Her Claims	5
1. Ms. Nye Satisfies Heightened Pleading Standards	6
2. Reliance in This Case Is Presumed, and Even if it Were Not, Ms. Nye Clearly and Repeatedly Alleges That She Relied on Misrepresentations at Issue	6
3. The Integration Clause and “No Liability” Clause in the Fine Print of Lambda’s ISA’s Do Not Exonerate Lambda From Liability	7
4. California Law Does Not Require Ms. Nye to Plead What She Would Have Done but For Lambda's Fraud	10
5. Ms. Nye’s Allegations with Respect to When and Which Representations She Relied on Easily Satisfy Heighten Pleading Standards.....	11
C. Claimant Has and Continues to Suffer Damage Due to Lambda’s Misconduct.....	11
1. Because Ms. Nye Has Suffered Economic Injury, She Has Standing Under the UCL and FAL	12
2. Ms. Nye Has Standing Under the CLRA	15
3. Ms. Nye Has Alleged Standing on her Intentional and Negligent Misrepresentation Claims	16
D. Lambda Invents A “Causal Relationship” Requirement That Has No Basis in Law or Fact	16
E. Ms. Nye Does Not Plead Educational Malpractice Claims	18
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page No(s).

Cases

Alvarez v. Adtalem Educ. Grp., Inc.
No. 19-CV-04079-JSW, 2019 WL 13065378, at **4-5 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 16, 2019)..... 10, 11, 16

Aron v. U-Haul Co. of Cal.
43 Cal. App. 4th 796 (Cal. Ct. App. 2006) 15

Benavidez v. Cnty. of San Diego
993 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2021) 6, 11

Blank v. Kirwan
(1985) 39 Cal.3d 311 4

Chapman v. Skype Inc.
220 Cal. App. 4th 217 (Cal. Ct. App. 2013) 10

Chern v. Bank of Am.
15 Cal. 3d 866 (Cal. 1976)..... 10

Clayworth v. Pfizer, Inc.
49 Cal. 4th 758 (Cal. 2010)..... 12

Daghlian v. DeVry Univ., Inc.
461 F. Supp. 2d 1121 (C.D. Cal. 2006) 14

Doe v. City of Los Angeles
(2007) 42 Cal.4th 531 5

Doheny Park Terrace Homeowners Ass’n., Inc. v. Truck Ins. Exch.
132 Cal. App. 4th 1076..... 5

Evans v. Select Portfolio Servicing, Inc.
No. 18-cv-5985, 2020 WL 5848619 at *19 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2020) 13

Fed. Trade Comm’n v. Lights of America, Inc.
No. SACVI0-01333JVS, 2013 WL 5230681, at *41 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 17, 2013)..... 6

Fremont Indem. Co. v. Fremont Gen. Corp.
(2007) 148 Cal.App.4th 97 5, 7

Gallano v. Burlington Coat Factory of Cal., LLC
282 Cal. Rptr. 3d 74 (Cal. Ct. App. 2021) 13

Health Net of Cal., Inc. v. Dep’t of Health Servs.
113 Cal. App. 4th 224 (Cal. Ct. App. 2003) 9

Herzog v. Cap. Co.
27 Cal. 2d 349 (Cal. 1945)..... 8

<i>Hinojos v. Kohl's Corp.</i> 718 F.3d 1098 (9th Cir. 2013)	12, 16
<i>In re Tobacco II Cases</i> 46 Cal. 4th 298 (Cal. 2009)	6, 7, 17
<i>Jou v. Kimberly-Clark Corp.</i> No. 13-cv-03075 JSC, 2013 WL 6491158, at *9 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 10, 2013)	9
<i>Kasky v. Nike, Inc.</i> 27 Cal. 4th 939 (Cal. 2002)	12
<i>Kwikset Corp. v. Superior Ct.</i> 51 Cal. 4th 310 (Cal. 2011)	10, 12
<i>Lane v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> No. 12-cv-04026, 2013 WL 3187410, at **10-11 (N.D. Cal. June 21, 2013)	13
<i>MC Techs., Inc. v. Edwards</i> No. C05-946C, 2007 WL 1725098, at *4 (W.D. Wash. June 12, 2007) <i>aff'd</i> , 302 F. App'x 577 (9th Cir. 2008)	8
<i>MerkAmerica Inc. v. Dell Mktg. LP</i> No. 20-cv-05408, 2020 WL 6582665, at *3 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 10, 2020)	9
<i>Miklosy v. Regents of Univ. of Cal</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 876	4
<i>Novartis Corp. v. Fed. Trade Comm'n</i> 223 F.3d 783 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	6
<i>Rubio v. Cap. One Bank</i> 613 F.3d 1195 (9th Cir. 2010)	13
<i>Shaeffer v. Califia Farms, LLC</i> 44 Cal. App. 5th 1125 (Cal. Ct. App. 2020)	12
<i>Unruh-Haxton v. Regents of University of California</i> (2008) 162 Cal.App.4th 343	5
<i>Vai v. Bank of Am. Nat'l Tr. & Sav. Ass'n</i> 56 Cal. 2d 329 (Cal. 1961)	8
<i>Von Batsch v. Am. Dist. Telegraph Co.</i> 175 Cal. App. 3d 1111 (Cal. Ct. App. 1985)	5
<i>Williams v. Gerber Prod. Co.</i> 552 F.3d 934 (9th Cir. 2008)	9
<i>Zakk v. Diesel</i> (2019) 33 Cal.App.5th 431	5

Statutes

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17204 12

Cal. Civ. Code § 1668..... 9

Cal. Civ. Code § 1780(a) 16

Cal. Educ. Code § 94886 4
